## **CHAPTER 320**

(HB 723)

AN ACT to revise and correct the Kentucky Revised Statutes.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

Section 1. KRS 24A.120 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) District Court shall have exclusive jurisdiction in:
  - (a) Civil cases in which the amount in controversy does not exceed four thousand dollars (\$4,000), exclusive of interest and costs, except matters affecting title to real estate and matters of equity; however, nothing herein shall prohibit execution levy on real estate in enforcement of judgment of District Court;
  - (b) Matters involving probate, except matters contested in an adversary proceeding. Such adversary proceeding shall be filed in Circuit Court in accordance with the Kentucky Rules of Civil Procedure and shall not be considered an appeal; and
  - (c) Matters not provided for by statute to be commenced in Circuit Court shall be deemed to be nonadversarial within the meaning of *paragraph* (b)[subsection (2)] of this *subsection*[section] and therefore are within the jurisdiction of the District Court.
- (2) Whenever the Chief Justice, by order pursuant to Section 110(5)(b) of the Constitution of Kentucky, or the Supreme Court, pursuant to Section 116 of the Constitution of Kentucky, establishes a family court within a judicial circuit, the District Court shall exercise concurrent jurisdiction, or as the Chief Justice or the Supreme Court may direct, exclusive jurisdiction in all matters assigned to the family court, notwithstanding any other statute relating to the subject matter jurisdiction of the Circuit and District Courts.
  - Section 2. KRS 45A.100 is amended to read as follows:
- (1) Procurements may be made in accordance with small purchase administrative regulations promulgated by the secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet, pursuant to KRS Chapter 13A, as follows:
  - (a) Up to ten thousand dollars (\$10,000) per project for construction and one thousand dollars (\$1,000) for purchases by any state governmental body, except for those state administrative bodies specified in *paragraph*[paragraphs] (b)[- and -(c)] of this subsection; and
  - (b) Up to forty thousand dollars (\$40,000) per project for construction or purchases by the Finance and Administration Cabinet, state institutions of higher education, and the legislative branch of government.
- (2) Procurement requirements shall not be artificially divided so as to constitute a small purchase under this section. At least every two (2) years, the secretary shall review the prevailing costs of labor and materials and may make recommendations to the next regular session of the General Assembly for the revision of the then current maximum small purchase amount as justified by intervening changes in the cost of labor and materials.
- (3) The secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet may grant to any state agency with a justifiable need a delegation of small purchasing authority which exceeds the agency's small purchase limit provided in subsection (1) of this section. Delegations of small purchasing authority shall be granted or revoked by the secretary of the Finance and

Administration Cabinet, in accordance with administrative regulations promulgated by the cabinet pursuant to KRS Chapter 13A. These administrative regulations shall establish, at a minimum, the criteria for granting and revoking delegations of small purchasing authority, including the requesting agency's past compliance with purchasing regulations, the level of training of the agency's purchasing staff, and the extent to which the agency utilizes the Kentucky Automated Purchasing System. The administrative regulations may permit the secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet to delegate small purchase procurements up to the maximum amount specified in subsection (1)(b) of this section.

Section 3. KRS 311.669 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) The provisions of KRS 311.665 to 311.669 shall not apply to the use of an AED by:
  - (a) Physicians, podiatrists, or osteopaths licensed under KRS Chapter 311 or chiropractors licensed under KRS Chapter 312;
  - (b) Physician assistants as defined in KRS 311.550;
  - (c) Registered nurses, practical nurses, or advanced registered nurse practitioners licensed under KRS Chapter 314;
  - (d) Dentists licensed under KRS Chapter 313; or
  - (e) Paramedics certified under KRS 311.654, or emergency medical technicians certified under KRS 311.6541[211.964].
- (2) Nothing in this section shall preclude the licensing boards referred to in subsection (1) of this section from requiring continuing education or training on the use of an AED.

Section 4. Nothing in this Act shall be construed under KRS 7.123(4) as appearing to effect any substantive change in the statute law of Kentucky, and the actions contained within this Act shall not operate under KRS 446.250 or 446.260 to defeat any amendments in other Acts of this 2002 Regular Session of the Kentucky General Assembly to the statutes contained in this Act.

## Approved April 11, 2002